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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 
 
The President Cr Peter Macnamara declared the meeting opened at 3.00pm  
 
2. ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
Cr Peter Macnamara   Cr Brad West 
Cr David Armstrong   Cr Sandra Hartley 
Cr Tracey deGrussa   Cr Alfreda Lyon 
Cr Michael Godfrey   Cr Hugh Barrett – Lennard 
 
STAFF: 
Stuart Taylor    Chief Executive Officer  
Len deGrussa    Manager Building Services 
Tanya Greenwood   Manager Community Services 
Karl Mickle    Works & Services Manager 
Irene Myring    (Minutes) 
 
APOLOGIES 
Cr Richard Morgan 
 
PUBLIC 
Sgt Aaron Cleaver – Wongan Hills Police Station 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Sgt Cleaver spoke to Council on an incident which occurred regarding a helicopter and an Optus 
tower.  He commended Council on having the foresight on insisting that these towers have lights. 
 
Sgt Cleaver then spoke on a spate of burglaries which had been occurring, the alleged 
perpetrator had been apprehended and burglaries have since ceased he stated that apart from 
that the police incidents around the Shire have been minimal. 
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PRESIDING MEMBER 
 
The Shire President suggested the agendas be delivered on the Friday prior to Council, after 
some discussion Councillors agreed. 
 
5. PETITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
Nil 
  

SSHHIIRREE  OOFF  WWOONNGGAANN--BBAALLLLIIDDUU  
MMIINNUUTTEESS  

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
Held in the Council Chambers  
on Wednesday 26 March 2014 
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6. APPLICATION/S FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/ Cr Barrett-Lennard 
 
That Councillors Morgan and Hartley be granted leave of absence for the April Council 
meeting. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 010314 

 
7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 26 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Barrett-Lennard/Cr Armstrong 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 26 February 2014 
be confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 020314 

 
8. MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
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9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
 
9.1 ADMINISTRATION & FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
9.1.1 ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 28 March 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: David Taylor -Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: February 2014 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the accounts as submitted be received. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This information is provided to the Council on a monthly basis in accordance with provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 

 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known policy requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Sections 12 & 13 require the 
attached reports to be presented to Council. 
 
Lists of Accounts 
 
Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act regulation 12 of the Financial Management 
Regulations (FMR’s) requires a list of accounts paid for the month, and where the Council has 
delegated the payment of these accounts to the CEO under regulation 13 there must be a list of 
accounts paid, and the listing shall disclose the following: 
· The payee’s name 
· The amount of the payment 
· The date of the payment 
· The fund from which it is paid; and 
·  Sufficient information to identify the transaction. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
All payments are within the confines of Councils adopted budget.  There have been no other 
material outstanding creditors since the cheques were prepared. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 February 2014 to 28 February 2014 totalling $370,256.98 
having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial 
Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid schedule 
and the payroll EFT batches. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 February 2014 to 28 February 2014 totalling $370,256.98 
having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial 
Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid schedule 
and the payroll EFT batches. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr West/Cr Lyon  
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 February 2014 to 28 February 2014 totalling 
$370,256.98 having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the 
Financial Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts 
paid schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 030314 

 
 



 CHQ/EFT  Date  Name  Description   Amount 
DIRECT 03/02/2014 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 9A Wilding Street -508.00
DIRECT 11/02/2014 CRC - FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD CRC Photocopier -553.30
DIRECT 26/02/2014 ANZ COMMERCIAL CARD CEO Credit Card -4511.22
EFT10812 05/02/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation contributions -6149.98
EFT10813 05/02/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll deductions -24.44
EFT10814 05/02/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll deductions -240.00
EFT10815 05/02/2014 HOSPITAL BENEFIT FUND Payroll deductions -227.30
EFT10816 05/02/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll deductions -19.40
EFT10817 05/02/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL 

SUPER
Superannuation contributions -166.53

EFT10818 05/02/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation contributions -1044.01
EFT10819 05/02/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Payroll ending 04.02.2014 -52810.07
EFT10820 19/02/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation contributions -6540.55
EFT10821 19/02/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll deductions -24.44
EFT10822 19/02/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll deductions -260.00
EFT10823 19/02/2014 HOSPITAL BENEFIT FUND Payroll deductions -158.80
EFT10824 19/02/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll deductions -19.40
EFT10825 19/02/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL 

SUPER
Superannuation contributions -166.00

EFT10826 19/02/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation contributions -1044.01
EFT10827 19/02/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Payroll ending 18th February 2014 -53188.07
EFT10828 20/02/2014 LANDGATE GRV Interim Valuations -80.27
EFT10829 20/02/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -1469.41

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Electric Blower Motor - Loader 118.94
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Re-gas Air-con to WB005 Isuzu Truck 258.50
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Air-con repairs to Cat grader 382.80
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Air-con maintenance to Hino truck. 284.90
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Bearing assembly for WB010 424.27

EFT10830 20/02/2014 BROOKS HIRE SERVICE PTY LTD Loader Hire - Dowerin Kalannie Road -10318.57
EFT10831 20/02/2014  CJD EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Contribution to Insurance Works on Loader -15084.50
EFT10832 20/02/2014  COUNTRY CHOICE PPE Uniforms for Building Staff. -126.46
EFT10833 20/02/2014 COURIER AUSTRALIA INTERNATIONAL Freight Charges -21.04
EFT10834 20/02/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD Grader Blades -561.00
EFT10835 20/02/2014 UHY HAINES NORTON 2012-2013 Annual Financial Audit. -5258.00
EFT10836 20/02/2014 JOLLY & SONS PTY LTD -441.91

JOLLY & SONS PTY LTD V-belt and blade kit for the mower. 241.91
JOLLY & SONS PTY LTD Hire of Air compressor 200.00

EFT10837 20/02/2014 LANDMARK OPERATIONS Chlorine for Swimming Pool -396.00
EFT10838 20/02/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Freight -1125.08
EFT10839 20/02/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT Computer Hardware - Admin -88.00
EFT10840 20/02/2014 RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA (WA) -697.92

RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA (WA) Advertising for proposed borrowings. 161.26
RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA (WA) Advertising council meeting dates. 161.26
RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA (WA) Christmas greeting. 81.40
RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA (WA) Wongan Hills phone directories. 294.00

EFT10841 20/02/2014 WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS Printer for Admin -399.00
EFT10842 20/02/2014 WATER CORPORATION -3480.41

WATER CORPORATION Sports Ground 195.66
WATER CORPORATION Swimming Pool 3156.40
WATER CORPORATION Medical Centre 128.35

EFT10843 20/02/2014 WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Seal Kit - Backhoe Loader -172.51
EFT10844 20/02/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY -151.75

WONGAN NEWSAGENCY Newspapers and Stationery January 2014 134.21
WONGAN NEWSAGENCY CRC Stationery January 2014 17.54

EFT10845 20/02/2014 WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS -1520.97
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Repairs to 9000lt Fibrefurn Skid Water Tank PWT1 921.90
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Galvanised Pipe 599.07

EFT10846 20/02/2014 MOORA GLASS SERVICE Re-glaze laundry window-Unit 3 Stickland Street. -181.50
EFT10847 20/02/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Chlorine for Swimming Pool -1021.50
EFT10848 20/02/2014 WONGAN HILLS BETTA HOME LIVING CRC - Breville Kettle -59.95
EFT10849 20/02/2014 PEERLESS JAL PTY LTD Cleaning Supplies -100.32
EFT10850 20/02/2014 T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES -4064.50

T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES Repair faulty circuit breakers to boxes in Fenton Place 1364.00
T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES Service Air conditioners. Ballidu sports pavilion and Wongan 

Hills civic centre.
374.00

T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES Service Air Conditioners 2a & b Patterson Street. 187.00
T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES Service and repair air conditioner at Ballidu rec centre 1056.00
T A MATTHEWS ELECTRICAL SERVICES Pole lights at fountain in main street. 1083.50

EFT10851 20/02/2014 IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Synergysoft Asset Management -14415.54
EFT10852 20/02/2014 CHEM-DRY BETTA FINISH Cleaning of Carpets to DCEO House -345.00
EFT10853 20/02/2014 AUSTRALIA DAY COUNCIL OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA Australia Day Stationary -20.00
EFT10854 20/02/2014 CR. ALFREDA LYON Councillor Sitting Fees -518.42
EFT10855 20/02/2014 CR. MICHAEL GODFREY Councillor Sitting Fees -428.95
EFT10856 20/02/2014 MIRACLE RECREATION EQUIPMENT Toddler swing seat with safety chain - Community Park -161.70

EFT10857 20/02/2014 ADVANCED AUTOLOGIC PTY LTD 205 litres Solvent-Depot -1980.00
EFT10858 20/02/2014  MARKETFORCE PRODUCTIONS Advertising for proposed borrowings. -391.97
EFT10859 20/02/2014 RBC RURAL CRC - meterplan charge colour & black -4.24
EFT10860 20/02/2014 OVERLAND FREIGHT -125.02

List of Accounts Paid & Submitted to Finance Committee
01  February 2014 to 28 February 2014



OVERLAND FREIGHT Water for Administration Office 72.00
OVERLAND FREIGHT Freight 53.02

EFT10861 20/02/2014 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE -3227.80
WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Monthly Account for Works. 1975.79
WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Monthly Account for Building. 1252.01

EFT10862 20/02/2014 RADIOWEST BROADCASTERS PTY LTD Community Breakfast Radio -110.00
EFT10863 20/02/2014 TRUCK CENTRE (WA) PTY LTD Sensor for truck. -157.30
EFT10864 20/02/2014 B C & M G HUGGETT Ballidu Sports Complex: Repair burst PVC pipe. -780.83
EFT10865 20/02/2014 SIGMA CHEMCIALS 19 inch - Vacuum Head for Pool. -308.99
EFT10866 20/02/2014 CR HUGH BARRETT-LENNARD Councillor Sitting Fees -690.88
EFT10867 20/02/2014 VISIMAX Amber LED Lights for Ranger Vehicle -1367.00
EFT10868 20/02/2014 ARRB GROUP LTD ARRB Training (Unsealed local roads) -1837.00
EFT10869 20/02/2014 WONGAN MAIL SERVICE -378.83

WONGAN MAIL SERVICE Monthly Invoice for January 2014-Shire Office 278.98
WONGAN MAIL SERVICE Monthly Invoice for January 2014-CRC 99.85

EFT10870 20/02/2014 CR. DAVID ARMSTRONG Councillor Sitting Fees -690.88
EFT10871 20/02/2014 PORTNER PRESS PTY LTD OHS Update 08 - 2013 -77.00
EFT10872 20/02/2014  PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY OF WESTERN 

AUSTRALIA
Reimbursement of Public Transport Tickets purchased -100.31

EFT10874 20/02/2014 LAM_VY PHAN Chaplaincy Wages - February 2014 -1720.62
EFT10875 20/02/2014 ADELPHI APPAREL PPE Uniforms and Freight -1138.50
EFT10876 20/02/2014 CR BRAD WEST Councillor Sitting Fees -646.66
EFT10877 20/02/2014 BRYAN RURAL SERVICE Treat for spiders- Swimming Pool. -253.00
EFT10878 20/02/2014 CR TRACEY deGRUSSA Councillor Sitting Fees -682.04
EFT10879 20/02/2014 GROENEVELD AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Parts for Grader WB026. -159.13
EFT10880 20/02/2014 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD 205ltrs Delo Gold Ultra -874.40
EFT10881 20/02/2014 AIR LIQUIDE PTY LTD Rental Charges -54.68
EFT10882 20/02/2014 RUMBOLD FORD PTY LTD WB011 First Service -290.35
EFT10883 20/02/2014 CREST HOTEL GROUP PTY LTD CRC - Staff Training for Laura Murray 3rd- 6th Feb -708.00
EFT10884 27/02/2014 AVON WASTE Rubbish Collection for February 2014. -10360.35
EFT10885 27/02/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -2803.02

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters - Case Tractor WB019. 299.23
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Stock Filters 2503.79

EFT10886 27/02/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD Grader Blades -2517.79
EFT10887 27/02/2014 WONGAN HILLS IGA -513.04

WONGAN HILLS IGA February refreshments for CRC 73.49
WONGAN HILLS IGA February refreshments for Shire Office. 439.55

EFT10888 27/02/2014 UHY HAINES NORTON UHY Haines Norton  - 2014 Fair Value Workshop -847.00
EFT10889 27/02/2014 JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD Misc Stock items -1000.33
EFT10890 27/02/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Freight -193.25
EFT10891 27/02/2014 TRUCKLINE PARTS Cover fuller gearbox for WB032. -44.60
EFT10892 27/02/2014 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION (WALGA)
2014 Local Government Directories -146.10

EFT10893 27/02/2014 WATER CORPORATION Gabalong East Road Standpipe. -79.32
EFT10894 27/02/2014 WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD -598.03

WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Parts for WB014-Cat 12H Grader PTK11. 259.99
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Parts for WB021-Backhoe BH2. 338.04

EFT10895 27/02/2014 C FOLLETT & CO Standpipe maintenance -509.08
EFT10896 27/02/2014 NEAT N TRIM UNIFORMS PTY LTD Uniforms for administration staff. -113.60
EFT10897 27/02/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Chlorine gas bottles for Depot. -767.80
EFT10898 27/02/2014 WESFARMERS KLEENHEAT GAS PTY LTD Gas Bottle Rental- Various -264.00
EFT10899 27/02/2014 WONGAN HILLS BETTA HOME LIVING 4 x 45kg LPG for Civic Centre. -638.00
EFT10900 27/02/2014 BALLIDU TRADING POST Australia Day BBQ mail out -14.60
EFT10901 27/02/2014 COVS CA226 metric copper washer set plus freight -460.53
EFT10902 27/02/2014 LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL -459.80

LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL keys, Padlocks & Barrels 416.80
LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL 2 Master keys. 43.00

EFT10903 27/02/2014 RELIANCE PETROLEUM Monthly fuel purchases. -490.51
EFT10904 27/02/2014 THE FARM SHOP Camlock fitting for water tanker. -30.00
EFT10905 27/02/2014 ELITE POOL COVERS Wheel with brakes for pool covers -180.00
EFT10906 27/02/2014 WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING -30170.25

WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Gravel-Yerecoin south east road. 5758.50
WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Gravel-Rabbit Proof Fence road. 13521.75
WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Gravel-Waddington Road. 10890.00

EFT10907 27/02/2014 COMPUTER ESSENTIALS 300Mbps Advanced wireless n Router -75.00
EFT10908 27/02/2014 CENTURION TEMPORARY FENCING Hire temporary fencing from 8 February - 7 March 2014 -1134.38

EFT10909 27/02/2014 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL -815.27
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Check Air-con-2a Patterson Street. 331.10
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL replace Battern holder-16 Moore Street. 33.83
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Civic Centre car park lighting. 450.34

EFT10910 27/02/2014 M & S O'BRIEN Windscreen Repairs WB011 -371.80
EFT10919 28/02/2014  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT February Transport Payments -87241.00
19910 05/02/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll deductions -1135.00
19911 05/02/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation contributions -85.58
19912 05/02/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation contributions -187.09
19913 05/02/2014 AUSTRALIAN SUPER Superannuation contributions -170.63
19914 05/02/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation contributions -317.85
19915 05/02/2014 CONSTRUCTION & BUILDING INDUSTRY SUPER Superannuation contributions -162.45
19916 05/02/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation contributions -174.03
19917 05/02/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LTD Superannuation contributions -149.37
19918 05/02/2014 TASPLAN Superannuation contributions -105.23



19919 19/02/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll deductions -935.00
19920 19/02/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation contributions -64.19
19921 19/02/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation contributions -189.65
19922 19/02/2014 AUSTRALIAN SUPER Superannuation contributions -171.98
19923 19/02/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation contributions -335.88
19924 19/02/2014 CONSTRUCTION & BUILDING INDUSTRY SUPER Superannuation contributions -139.82
19925 19/02/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation contributions -174.02
19926 19/02/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LTD Superannuation contributions -197.81
19927 19/02/2014 TASPLAN Superannuation contributions -105.23
19928 20/02/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED Telephone Accounts for January. -3638.27
19929 20/02/2014  SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU 3 x Full Colour adds for the Boomer Edition 665 -159.00
19930 20/02/2014 SYNERGY Street Lights 25/12/2013 - 24/01/2014 -3209.95
19931 20/02/2014 CR. PETER MACNAMARA Councillor Sitting Fees -1701.10
19932 20/02/2014 K W & V M BOOTH Reimbursement of Catering for Tip Fire -75.90
19933 20/02/2014 FINES ENFORCEMENT REGISTRY Fines Enforcement Fee -43.00
19934 20/02/2014 CR SANDRA HARTLEY Councillor Sitting Fees -339.47
19935 20/02/2014 CR DR RICHARD MORGAN Councillor Sitting Fees -428.95
19936 20/02/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU Advertising for CSO-F Position -44.00
19937 20/02/2014 KEITH BETTY Refund - finalisation of hanger lease Wongan airstrip. -600.00
19938 27/02/2014 SYNERGY -3056.95

SYNERGY Ninan street-Power charges 3033.55
SYNERGY Railway Dam-Power charges. 23.40

19939 27/02/2014 QUENTIN GUTHRIE Gratuity for Quentin Guthrie -200.00
Bank Code Account Name

1 Municipal Bank -283015.98
2 Trust Account -87241.00

TOTAL -370256.98
RECOVERABLE -608.31
PARTIALLY RECOVERABLE 128.35
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9.1.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 28 March 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: David Taylor - Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended February 2014 be received: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the Council is to 
prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the previous month end date.  
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are listed under 
Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Financial activity statement report  
 
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act regulation 34.1 of the FMR requires a Local 
Government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and 
application of funds, as set out in the annual budget containing the following detail: 
· Annual budget estimates  
· Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates (known as YTD 

Budget) Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to 
which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals) 

· Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals 
· The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the statement relates 
 
Regulation 34.2 - Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by documents 
containing:– 
1. An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which it relates, 

less committed assets and restricted assets containing the following detail: 
· An explanation of each of the material variances  
· Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government 
 
Regulation 34.3 - The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown: 
· According to nature and type classification 
· By program; or  
· By business unit 
 
Each financial year a Local government is to adopt a % value, calculation in accordance with 
AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 
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POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Policy F64 - Monthly Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. Local Government Act 1995 
2. Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no Strategic Implications relating to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The financial reports for the periods ending February 2014 are attached to the Council agenda.  
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended February 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended February 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
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f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Hartley/Cr West  
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended February 2014 be 
received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
CARRIED: 8/0 

RESOLUTION NO: 040314 
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9.1.3 COMPLIANCE AUDIT RETURN 2013 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.7.1 
REPORT DATE: 4 February 2013 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Stuart Taylor – Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Compliance Return 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
To consider and adopt the 2013 Compliance Audit return. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Council is required to carry out a compliance audit for the period 1 January 2013 to 31 December 
2013 against the requirements included in the 2013 Compliance Audit Return. 
 
The Compliance Audit Return is to be, 
 
a. Presented to Council at a meeting of the Council, 
b. Adopted by the Council, and 
c. The adoption recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is adopted. 
 
The adopted Compliance Audit Return is to be submitted to the Director General, Department of 
Local Government and Regional Development by 31 March 2014. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Areas of compliance covered by the 2013 CAR have been restricted to those considered high 
risk, resulting in a CAR that contains substantially fewer questions.. 
 
Amendments to regulation 13 of the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996, to be gazetted 
on 30 December 2011, allowed these changes to occur. 
 
A further change to regulation 14 requires that the local government’s Audit Committee now 
reviews the CAR and reports the results of that review to the Council prior to adoption by 
Council and the March submission to the Department. 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known legislative requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government Act 1995 Section 7.13(i) 
Local Government (Audit) Regulations Regulation 13. 14 and 15 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental impacts associated with this proposal. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic impacts associated with this proposal. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with this proposal. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no financial implications in relation to this item. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED: Yes 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council adopt the 2013 Compliance Audit Return as presented. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council adopt the 2013 Compliance Audit Return as presented. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Barrett-Lennard/Cr West  
 
That Council adopt the 2013 Compliance Audit Return as presented. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 050314 
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9.1.4 CHANGE IN CAPITALISATION THRESHOLD 
 
FILE REFERENCE: A2.20.4 
REPORT DATE: 13th February 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: David Taylor - Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: David Taylor - Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Nil 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
For the Council to consider the amendment of the current policy 5.5 Accounting Policy Sub-
Clause (i) for the capitalisation of non-current assets. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
As of 30th June 2013, all local governments are required to commence the process of 
recognising all of its assets at fair value in accordance with Regulation 17A of the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996. The following table indicates the 
timeframe in which particular asset classes are required to undergo an assessment of fair value. 
 
Classification  Initial Revaluation Subsequent Revaluation 
Plant & Equipment 30 June 2013 30 June 2016 
Land and buildings 30 June 2014 30 June 2017 
Infrastructure assets and all other 
classes of assets 

30 June 2015 30 June 2018 

 
The policy review for capitalisation of assets is aimed at applying the most reasonable level of 
acquisitions to reduce the impost in revaluing all assets every three years, whilst still ensuring 
that all major assets are still appropriately accounted for. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Council is currently undergoing a review of the current asset register to ensure that the Shire can 
revalue all of its assets in accordance with Regulation 17A. As part of the asset review and in a 
measure to improve efficiency within Council operations, it is proposed that the current adopted 
capitalisation thresholds per asset class are reconsidered. 
 
Asset capitalisation thresholds are a dollar amount below which expenditure is treated as 
recurrent expenditure even if it is associated with an activity that is typically capital in nature. 
 
The current threshold for the capitalisation of assets is between $500 and $1,000, which is 
considered far too low given the new requirements to revalue assets on a regular basis. 
Increasing the capitalisation threshold can avoid unnecessary details in the asset register and 
allow expenditure for immaterial purchases to be expensed to the Statement of comprehensive 
Income. The following table illustrates the current capitalisation threshold for each asset 
classification and the corresponding proposed thresholds. 
 
Asset Class Current Threshold Proposed Threshold 
Buildings $1,000 $5,000 
Infrastructure $1,000 $5,000 
Infrastructure – Road Seals $1,000 $5,000 
Furniture and Equipment $   500 $5,000 
Computer Equipment $1,000 $5,000 
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Light Vehicles $1,000 All 
Heavy Plant $1,000 All 
Other Plant & Equipment $1,000 $5,000 
 
The Shire’s fixed asset register should only record significant fixed assets that are to be 
depreciated and revalued in accordance with Accounting Standards and Local Government 
Financial Management Regulations. As a result there will be many ‘portable and desirable items’ 
that will be under the capitalisation threshold and hence not included on the Asset Register. This 
poses a risk that these items may not be managed and/or accountable and therefore be 
unmaintained or go missing. As a result a register of portable equipment and desirable items 
should and will be maintained and monitored separate to the Asset Register. 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Review and amendment of the current policy 5.5 Accounting Policy Sub-Clause (i) for the 
capitalisation of non-current assets 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
Australian Accounting Standards 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This amendment to the policy is in accordance with the Shire’s Integrated Planning 
requirements. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with this item. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with this proposal. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with this item. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There will be significant savings in future revaluation cost by reducing the number of assets 
included in the asset register. 
 
The removal of assets from the asset register will result in a current year write-off. These write-
offs will be recorded as a loss on disposal of assets in the statement of comprehensive income. 
Whilst these assets are being written-off (removed) from the statement of financial position and 
being removed from the asset register; they will not be physically removed from the Shire’s 
control or use. 
 
This loss of disposal will be in addition to the budgeted loss on disposal of assets already 
accounted for in the current budget. 
 
A separate line item in the statement of comprehensive income will be shown to reflect the 
impact of the adjustment in the annual financial report. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
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SIMPLE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council  
1. Endorse the amendments to Policy 5.5 Accounting Policy Sub-Clause (i) in relation to 

changes to capitalisation of asset values as included below; 
a. Buildings     $5,000 
b. Infrastructure    $5,000 
c. Infrastructure – Road Seals  $5,000 
d. Furniture and Equipment  $5,000 
e. Computer Equipment   $5,000 
f. Light Vehicles    All 
g. Heavy Plant    All 
h. Other Plant and Equipment  $5,000 

2. Write-off the assets that fall below the revised capitalisation thresholds from the Asset 
Register. 

3. Establish a register for ‘Portable and Desirable Items’ for the items that have been removed 
from the Asset Register and remain under the control of the Shire. 

 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council  
1. Endorse the amendments to Policy 5.5 Accounting Policy Sub-Clause (i) in relation to 

changes to capitalisation of asset values as included below; 
a. Buildings     $5,000 
b. Infrastructure    $5,000 
c. Infrastructure – Road Seals  $5,000 
d. Furniture and Equipment  $5,000 
e. Computer Equipment   $5,000 
f. Light Vehicles    All 
g. Heavy Plant    All 
h. Other Plant and Equipment  $5,000 

2. Write-off each asset that fall below the revised capitalisation thresholds from the Asset 
Register. 

3. Establish a register for ‘Portable and Desirable Items’ for the items that have been removed 
from the Asset Register and remain under the control of the Shire. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Armstrong/Cr West  
 
That Council  
1. Endorse the amendments to Policy 5.5 Accounting Policy Sub-Clause (i) in relation to 

changes to capitalisation of asset values as included below; 
a. Buildings     $5,000 
b. Infrastructure    $5,000 
c. Infrastructure – Road Seals  $5,000 
d. Furniture and Equipment  $5,000 
e. Computer Equipment   $5,000 
f. Light Vehicles    All 
g. Heavy Plant    All 
h. Other Plant and Equipment  $5,000 

2. Write-off each asset that fall below the revised capitalisation thresholds from the 
Asset Register. 
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3. Establish a register for ‘Portable and Desirable Items’ for the items that have been 

removed from the Asset Register and remain under the control of the Shire. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 060314 
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10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF THE 
MEETING 
 
Nil 
 
12. MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
 
13. CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the President, Cr Macnamara declared the meeting closed at 
3.29pm. 
 
These minutes were confirmed at a meeting on April 014 
 
 
 
Signed___________________ 
President 
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